The fair value to this right was valued at €Nil / $Nil, this option was exercised in full post year end, refer Note 37.

34 Prior year presentation

Certain accounts in the prior year have been reclassified to conform to current year presentation.

35 Adoption of new accounting standards

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 replaces IAS 39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and measurement”, it makes major changes to the previous
guidance on the classification and measurement of financial assets and introduces an “expected credit loss” model for the
impairment of financial assets. The Company has adopted consequential amendments to IFRS 7 Financial Instruments:
Disclosures that are applied to disclosures about 2018 but have not been generally applied to comparative information.

On the date of initial application, 1 January 2018, the financial instruments of the Group and Company were reclassified
as follows:

Group

Original
classification under

IAS 39

New
classification

under IFRS

Original
carrying
amount

under IAS
39

New
carrying
amount

under
IFRS 9

Original
carrying
amount

under IAS
39

New
carrying
amount

under
IFRS 9

€’000 €’000 US$’000 US$’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents (refer
Note 22) Amortised cost Amortised cost 5,546 5,546 6,643 6,643

Equity securities designated as at
FVOCI (refer Note 19) Available-for-sale FVOCI – equity

instrument 15,868 15,868 19,008 19,008

Total financial assets 21,414 21,414 25,651 25,651

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables
(refer Note 27) Amortised cost Amortised cost 41 41 49 49

Total financial liabilities 41 41 49 49

7.   NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

75

OVOCA BIO PLC  ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

Company

Original
classification
under IAS 39

New
classification

under IFRS

Original
carrying
amount

under IAS
39

New
carrying
amount

under
IFRS 9

Original
carrying
amount

under IAS
39

New
carrying
amount

under
IFRS 9

€’000 €’000 US$’000 US$’000

Financial assets not measured
at fair value

Amortised cost Amortised cost

Investments (refer Note 18) 27,145 27,145 28,599 28,599

Cash and cash equivalents (refer
Note 22)

Amortised cost Amortised cost 2,837 2,837 3,398 3,398

Amounts owed by group
undertakings (refer Note 21)

Amortised cost Amortised cost 693 693 830 830

Total financial assets 30,675 30,675 32,827 32,827

Financial liabilities not
measured at fair value

Trade and other payables (refer
Note 27) Amortised cost Amortised cost 6,535 6,535 7,828 7,828

Total financial liabilities 6,535 6,535 7,828 7,828

These equity securities represent investments that the Group intends to hold for the long term for strategic purposes. As
permitted by IFRS 9, the Group has designated these investments at the date of initial application as measured at FVOCI. Unlike
IAS 39, the accumulated fair value reserve related to these investments will never be reclassified to profit or loss. The adoption
of this classification was based on assessments have been made on the basis of the facts and circumstances that existed at the
date of initial application. Therefore, the comparative has not been restated.

36 Disposal group classified as held for sale and discontinued operations